RESOLUTION NO. 2006-134

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO CALL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT - POLICE FLEET FACILITY AT THE CORPORATION YARD

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2005, the City Council took action to serve Sacramento County with notice that the City would be terminating its contract for police services and establishing a municipal police department. That action established an 18-month timeline for the City to create its own department; and

WHEREAS, upon termination of the contract for police services, the City will vacate the South Station. This creates an immediate need for offsite facilities to store equipment, provide a secure facility to house police vehicles, and have limited fueling capabilities to address the needs of the department; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2006, the City Council created a new capital improvement project and allocated funding for a police storage facility at the City's corporation yard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to call for bids for construction of the Police Department - Police Fleet Facility at the Corporation Yard.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of May 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

PROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-134

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) SS **CITY OF ELK GROVE**)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 24, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3 : COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

COUNCILMEMBERS: NOES :

None

ABSTAIN 2 : COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

INCORP. Cooper, Leary Minim m

Peaav E. Jackson. City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California